under this chapter, except for credit for tax payments made by or140

on behalf of the brownfield party. Any unused portion of the141

credit may be carried forward for succeeding tax years.142

(b) The maximum total credit under this section for a143

brownfield agreement site is One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars144

($150,000.00).145

(5) To be eligible for the tax credit, the brownfield party146

must submit a copy of the letter from the commission stating the147

amount of remediation costs approved by the commission for the148

given tax year.149

SECTION 4. Section 57-1-301, Mississippi Code of 1972, is150

[...]

capital improvements that would qualify for the issuance of bonds227

whose interest is exempt from income taxation under the provisions228

of the Internal Revenue Code.229

(c) Of the funds deposited into the Local Governments230

Capital Improvements Revolving Loan Fund, not less than231

Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) shall be allocated to232

the Nontaxable Local Governments Capital Improvements Revolving233

Loan Subaccount, and the remainder of such funds shall be234

allocated to the Taxable Local Governments Capital Improvements235

Revolving Loan Subaccount.236

[...]

the bonds, advertise for and accept bids, issue and sell the bonds360

so authorized to be sold and do any and all other things necessary361

and advisable in connection with the issuance and sale of such362

bonds. The total amount of bonds issued under Sections 57-1-307363

through 57-1-335 shall not exceed One Hundred Five Million Dollars364

($105,000,000.00); provided, however, that an additional amount of365

bonds may be issued under Sections 57-1-307 and 57-1-335 in an366

amount not to exceed Thirteen Million Dollars ($13,000,000.00),367

and the proceeds of any such additional amount of bonds so issued368

shall be utilized solely to provide loans for capital improvements369

H. B. No. 1341 *HR40/R1402CS*

05/HR40/R1402CS
PAGE 12 (GT\BD)

that would qualify for the issuance of bonds whose interest is370

exempt from income taxation under the provisions of the Internal371

Revenue Code. Of the additional bonds authorized under House Bill372

No. 1341, 2005 Regular Session, Two Million Five Hundred Thousand373

Dollars ($2,500,000.00) shall be used only to provide loans to374

counties and incorporated municipalities for remediation of a375

brownfield agreement site under Sections 49-35-1 through 49-35-25.376

(2) Proceeds from the sale of bonds shall be deposited in377

the special fund created in Section 57-1-303.